

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2653
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2018


DISTRICT MINERAL FOUNDATION


†2653. SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:


Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:


(a) the date on which District Mineral Foundation (DMF) was set up;


(b) the names of districts in the country where DMF has been set up so far;


(c) whether the Member of Parliament of the areas/districts in which DMF has been set up are included in DMF; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINES

(SHRI HARIBHAI PARTHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)


(a): Section 9B of Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) (MMDR) Act, 1957 provides for establishment of District Mineral Foundation (DMF) in each district affected by mining related operation. The DMF is to be funded by statutory contributions from holders of mining lease. Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana (PMKKKY) is implemented through fund collected under DMFs for welfare and development of mining affected areas and people. As per the information received from the State Governments, the date of the notification of the DMF rules for major and minor minerals in the States is provided at Annexure.

(b): As per the information received from the State Governments, the names of the districts in the Country where DMF has been set up is at Annexure-I.

(c)to(d): As per the information received from the State Governments, Governments of Jharkhand, Karnataka, Odisha, Rajasthan, Telangana and Assam has incorporated the Member of Parliament under DMFs. Ministry of Mines on 17.02.2017 has also issued directions to all the State Government to bring the monitoring of PMKKKY scheme under the ambit of District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committees (DISHA) initiative of Ministry of Rural Development, wherein Member of Parliament (Lok Sabha) elected from the district has been made as Chairperson of the DISHA.


*****


Annexure

S.No State


Date of Notification of Rules for DMF


Major Minerals Minor Minerals

1 Andhra Pradesh 27.06.2015 27.06.2015

2 Chhattisgarh 02.01.2016 02.01.2016

3 Goa 15.01.2016 N/A

4 Gujarat 01.04.2016 01.04.2016

5 Jharkhand 23.03.2016 13.01.2017

6 Karnataka 11.01.2016 12.08.2016

7 Maharashtra 01.09.2016 01.09.2016

8 Madhya Pradesh 28.6.2016 N/A

9 Odisha 18.08.2015 18.08.2015

10 Rajasthan 31.05.2016 31.05.2016

11 Tamilnadu 19.05.2017 19.05.2017

12 Telangana 19.1.2016 19.1.2016

13
Assam 26.08.2016 N/A

14
Bihar 23.05.2018 23.05.2018

15
Himachal
Pradesh

22.08.2017 22.08.2017

16
Jammu &
Kashmir

11.01.2017 11.01.2017

17
Kerala 22.05.2018 22.05.2018

18 Meghalaya DMF is yet to be notified

19
Uttarakhand 17.11.2017 17.11.2017

20
Uttar Pradesh 15.05.2017 15.05.2017

21
West Bengal 29.07.2017 29.07.2017

                                                                                                                               N/A* (not applicable)


Annexure-I

Sr.No. Name of the State District in which DMF has been established

1. Andhra Pradesh 1. Srikakulam
2. Vizianagaram
3. Visakhapatnam
4. East Godavari
5. West Godavari
6. Krishna
7. Guntur
8. Prakasam
9. Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore
10. Chittoor


11. Ananthapuramu
12. Y.S.R.
13. Kurnool


2. Bihar 1. Arwal
2. Auragabad
3. Banka
4. Bhagalpur
5. Bhojpur
6. Buxar
7. Darbhanga
8. Gaya
9. Jamul
10. Jehanabad
11. Katihar
12. Khagaria


13. Lakhisarai
14. Madhepura
15. Motihari
16. Muzaffarpur
17. Nalanda
18. Nawada
19. Patna
20. Purnia
21. Rohtas
22. Sanastipur
23. Sheohar
24. Sitamarhi


3.


Chhattisgarh


1. Raipur
2. Baloda bazar
3. Gariyaband
4. Dhamtari
5. Mahasamund
6. Rajnandgaon
7. Kabirdham
8. Durg
9. Bemetara
10. Balod
11. Bastar
12. Narayanpur
13. Kanker
14. Kondagaon
15. Dantewada
16. Sukma
17. Bijapur
18. Bilaspur
19. Mungeli
20. Korba

21. Janjgir-champa
22. Raigarh
23. Jashpur
24. Surguja
25. Balrampur
26. Surajpur
27. Koriya


4. Gujarat 1. Ahmadabad
2. Amreli
3. Anand
4. Arvalli
5. Banaskantha
6. Bharuch
7. Bhavnagar
8. Botad
9. Chhotaudepur
10. Dahod
11. Devbhumidwarka
12. Gandhinagar
13. Girsomnath
14. Jamnagar
15. Junagadh
16. Kachchh
17. Kheda
18. Mahesana
19. Mahisagar
20. Morbi


21. Narmada
22. Navsari
23. Panchmahals
24. Patan
25. Porbandar
26. Rajkot
27. Sabarkantha
28. Surat
29. Surendranagar
30. Tapi
31. Vadodara
32. Valsad


5. Goa 1. North Goa
2. South Goa


6. Jharkhand 1. Dhanbad
2. Ramgarh
3. Chatra
4. Bokaro
5. Godda
6. Hazaribagh
7. Deoghar
8. Ranchi
9. Latehar
10. Giridih
11. Palamu
12. Pakur
13. West Singhbhum
14. Gumla
15. East Singhbum
16. Lohardaga
17. Saraikella
18. Koderma
19. Garhwa
20. Khunti


21. Simdega
22. Jamtara
23. Dumka
24. Sahebganj


7. Karnataka 1. Chitradurga
2. Bagalkot
3. Bellary
4. Tumkur
5. Davangere
6. Belgaum
7. Kalaburagi
8. Mysore
9. Chickamagalur
10. Shimoga
11. Koppal
12. Mandya
13. Bangalore Rural


14. Bangalore Urban
15. Bidar
16. Bijapur
17. Chamarajanagar
18. Chikaballapura
19. Dakshina kannada
20. Dharwad
21. Gadag
22. Hassan
23. Haveri
24. Kodagu
25. Kolar
26. Raichur
27. Ramanagara
28. Udupi
29. Uttara Kannada
30. Yadgir


8. Madhya Pradesh 1. Agarmalwa
2. Alirajpur
3. Anuppur
4. Ashoknagar
5. Barwani
6. Balaghat
7. Betul
8. Bhind
9. Bhopal
10. Burhanpur
11. chattarpur
12. Chhindwara
13. Datia
14. Dewas
15. Damoh
16. Dhar
17. Dindori
18. Guna
19. Harda
20. Hoshangabad
21. Indore
22. Gwalior
23. Jabalpur
24. Jhabua
25. Katni


26. Khandwa
27. Khargone
28. Mandla
29. Mandsaur
30. Morena
31. Narsinghpur
32. Neemuch
33. Panna
34. Raisen
35. Rajgarh
36. Ratlam
37. Rewa
38. sagar
39. Satna
40. Sehore
41. Seoni
42. Shajapur
43. shahdol
44. Sidhi
45. Singrauli
46. Shivpuri
47. Tikamgarh
48. Ujjain
49. Umaria
50. Vidisha


9. Maharashtra 1. Mumbai (Sub) 21. Beed


2. Thane
3. Palghar
4. Raigad
5. Ratnagiri
6. Sindhudurg
7. Nashik
8. Dhule
9. Nandurbar
10. Jalgaon
11. Ahmandnagar
12. Pune
13. Satara
14. Sangli
15. Solapur
16. Kolhapur
17. Auranagabad
18. Jalna
19. Parbhani
20. Hingoli


22. Nanded
23. Osmanabad
24. Latur
25. Amravati
26. Buldhana
27. Akola
28. Washim
29. Yavatmal
30. Nagpur
31. Wardha
32. Bhandara
33. Gondia
34. Chandrapur
35. Gadchiroli


10. Odisha 1. Angul
2. Bolangir
3. Balasore
4. Bargarh
5. Bhadrak
6. Boudh
7. Cuttack
8. Deogarh
9. Dhenkanal
10. Gajapati
11. Ganjam
12. Jagatsinghpur
13. Jajpur
14. Jharsuguda
15. Kalahandi
16. Kandhamal
17. Kendrapara
18. Keonjhar
19. Khurdha
20. Koraput


21. Malkangiri
22. Mayurbhanj
23. Nawarangpur
24. Nayagarh
25. Nuapada
26. Puri
27. Rayagada
28. Sambalpur
29. Subarnapur
30. Sundergarh


11. Rajasthan 1. Jaipur
2. Sikar
3. Alwar
4. Jhunjhunu
5. Dausa
6. Tonk
7. Jodhpur
8. Sirohi
9. Pali
10. Barmer
11. Jalore
12. Udaipur
13. Banswara
14. Dungarpur
15. Pratapgarh
16. Rajsamand
17. Bharatpur
18. Dholpur
19. Karoli
20. Sawai Madhopur


21. Bhilwara
22. Chittorgarh
23. Bikaner
24. Jaisalmer
25. Sri Ganganagar
26. Hanumangarh
27. Churu
28. Kota
29. Bundi
30. Jhalawar
31. Baran
32. Ajmer
33. Nagour


12. Telangana 1. Rangareddy
2. Medchal-Malkajgiri
3. Yadadri-Bhongir
4. Nalgonda
5. Suryapet
6. Janagaon

11. Karimnagar
12. Jagityal
13. Peddapally
14. Rajanna-Sircilla
15. Khammam
16. Badradri


7. Warangal(R)
8. Warangal(U)
9. Mahabubabad
10. Jayashankar


13.


Tamilnadu 1. Ariyalur
2. Coimbatore
3. Cuddalore
4. Dharmapuri
5. Dindigul
6. Erode
7. Kancheepuram
8. Kanyakumari
9. Karur
10. Krishnagiri
11. Madurai
12. Nagapattinam
13. Namakkal
14. Perambalur
15. Pudukottai

16. Ramanathapuram
17. Salem
18. Sivagangai
19. Thanjavur
20. Theni
21. Thiruvannamalai
22. Thoothukudi
23. Tirunelveli
24. Tiruppur
25. Tiruvallur
26. Tiruvarur
27. Trichy
28. Vellore
29. Villupuram
30. Virudhunagar

14. Assam 1. Baksa
2. Barpeta
3. Bongaigaon
4. Cachar
5. Chirang
6. Darrang
7. Dhemaji
8. Dhubri
9. Dibrugarh
10. Dima Hasao
11. Goalpara
12. Golaghat
13. Hailakandi
14. Hojai
15. Jorhat
16. Kamrup


17. Kamrup metro
18. Karbi Anglong
19. Karimganj
20. Kokrajhar
21. Lakhimpur
22. Majauli
23. Marigaon
24. Nagaon
25. Sivasagar
26. Sonitpur
27. South salmara

mancachar
28. Tinsukia
29. Udalguri
30. West karbi angling
31. Charaideo


15. Himachal
Pradesh

1. Kangra
2. Chamba
3. Kullu
4. Bilaspur
5. Solan
6. Shimla

7. Hamirpur
8. Una
9. Lahual Spiti
10. Kinnaur
11. Sirmaur
12. Mandi


16. Jammu &
Kashmir

1. Budgam
2. Baramulla
3. Bandipora
4. Ganderbal
5. Kupwara
6. Leh
7. Kargil
8. Srinagar
9. Shopian
10. Kulgam
11. Pulwama
12. Anantnag


13. Jammu
14. Kathua
15. Samba
16. Poonch
17. Rajouri
18. Udhampur
19. Doda
20. Ramban
21. Kishtwar
22. Reasi


17. Kerala 1. Alapuzha
2. Kottayam
3. Kollam
4. Kasaragod
5. Kannur
6. Kozhikode
7. Palakkad
8. Wayanad
9. Malappuram
10. Thrissur


11. Ernakulam
12. Idukki
13. Pathanamthitta
14. Thiruvananthapuram


18. Uttarakhand 1. Dehradun
2. Haridwar
3. Tehri Garhwal
4. Uttarkashi
5. Chamoli
6. Rudraprayag
7. Pauri Garhwal
8. Nainital
9. US Nagar
10. Champawat


11. Pithoragarh
12. Almora
13. Bageshwar


19 West Bengal 1. Alipurduar
2. Coochbehar
3. Darjeeling
4. Jalpaiguri
5. Uttar Dinajpur
6. Dakshin Dinajpur
7. Malda
8. Murshidabad
9. Nadia
10. North 24 Pgs.
11. South 24 Pgs.
12. Howrah
13. Hooghly
14. Purba Medinipur
15. Paschim Medinipur


16. Purba Bardhaman
17. Paschim Bardhaman
18. Birbhum
19. Bankura
20. Purulia
21. Kalimpong
22. Jhargram


20. Uttar Pradesh 1. Agra
2. Mathura
3. Firozabad
4. Mainpuri
5. Aligarh
6. Etah
7. Kasganj
8. Hathras
9. Jhansi
10. Jalaun
11. Lalitpur
12. Allahabad
13. Fatehpur
14. Kaushambi
15. Pratapgarh
16. Chitrakoot
17. Banda
18. Mahoba
19. Hamirpur
20. Faizabad
21. Sultanpur
22. Ambedkar Nagar
23. Barabanki
24. Amethi
25. Balrampur
26. Gonda
27. Bahraich
28. Shravasti
29. Siddharth Nagar
30. Basti
31. Sant Kabir Nagar
32. Gorakhpur
33. Kushi Nagar
34. Maharajganj
35. Deoria
36. Azamgarh
37. Ballia
38. Mau


39. Bareilly
40. Budaun
41. Shahjahanpur
42. Pilibhit
43. Moradabad
44. Rampur
45. Bijnor
46. Amroha
47. Sambhal
48. Ghaziabad
49. Meerut
50. Gautam Buddha Nagar
51. Baghpat
52. Bulandshahar
53. Hapur
54. Saharanpur
55. Muzaffar Nagar
56. Shamli
57. Lucknow
58. Hardoi
59. Unnao
60. Sitapur
61. Lakhimpur Kheri
62. Raebareli
63. Kanpur Nagar
64. Kanpur Dehat
65. Etawah
66. Farukkhabad
67. Kannauj
68. Auraiya
69. Sonbhadra
70. Mirzapur
71. Sant Ravidas Nagar
72. Varanasi
73. Ghazipur
74. Jaunpur
75. Chandauli

